
 
Becky Shaw 

Chief Executive 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Natalie Jones-Punch on 033 022 25098 
Email: natalie.jones-punch@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

12 October 2020 
 

Cabinet 
 
A virtual meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 10.30 am on Tuesday, 20 

October 2020. 
 

 
 

Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 

emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote attendance.  
Public access is via webcasting. 

 
The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 
 

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 Agenda 

 
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 

declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 

please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

10.35 am 2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

  Cabinet Members are asked to agree the minutes of the 

meeting held on 15 September 2020 (attached, cream paper). 
 

10.40 am 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 

of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances. 

 
10.45 am 4.   For Decision: Scope of services for a proposed Children's 

Trust (Pages 9 - 20) 
 

  The Cabinet is asked to approve the proposals set out in the 

attached key decision report.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People will 

introduce the report.  
 
The Chairman of the specially established Task and Finish Group 

will be invited to summarise the Group’s deliberations on the 
proposals.   

 
Each of the main Opposition Group Leaders will be invited to 
speak for up to three minutes each on the report. 

 
The Cabinet will then discuss the report and the proposals prior 

to taking any decision. 
 

11.15 am 5.   For debate and discussion: Fire and Rescue Service 

Statement of Assurance and Annual Report (Pages 21 - 74) 
 

  The Cabinet Member for Fire and Rescue and Communities will 
introduce the reports. 
 

The Chairman of the Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny 
Committee will be invited to speak for up to three minutes to 

provide the views of their Committee on the content of the 
reports.  

 
Each of the main Opposition Group Leaders will be invited to 
speak for up to three minutes each on the reports.  

 
Cabinet Members will be asked to review and note the Fire and 

Rescue Service Statement of Assurance and Annual Report 
2019/20. 
 

11.45 am 6.   For debate and discussion: West Sussex County Council 
Response to Covid-19 (Pages 75 - 86) 
 

  The Cabinet is asked to consider and comment on the Council’s 
response to the Covid-19 emergency as set out in the report. 

 
Scrutiny Committee Chairmen and each of the main Opposition 

Group Leaders will be invited to speak for up to three minutes 
on the Council’s response to the Covid-19 emergency. 
 

Cabinet Members may respond to comments made and the 
Leader may sum up the discussion. 

 
12.25 pm 7.   Emerging Issues  

 

  Cabinet Members are invited to provide any verbal updates on 
current significant issues for their respective portfolios which 

may benefit from discussion. 
 

12.35 pm 8.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 24 November 

2020. 

Page 2



 

 
 
 

To all members of the Cabinet 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 

15 September 2020 – At a virtual meeting of the Cabinet held at 10.30 am with 
restricted public access.   
 

Present: Cllr Marshall (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Crow, Cllr Elkins, Cllr Hunt, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Russell 
and Cllr Urquhart 

 
Apologies were received from  

 
Also in attendance: Cllr Barrett-Miles, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr M Jones, Cllr Turner, 
Cllr Waight and Cllr Walsh 

 
 

29.    Declarations of Interest  
 
29.1 In accordance with the code of conduct the following personal 

interest was declared: 
 

 Cllr Nigel Jupp as a member of Horsham District Council in relation 
to item 4, Horsham Fire Station and Fire and Rescue Service 
Training Centre.  

 
30.    Minutes of the last meeting  

 
30.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2020 be 

approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 

31.    Horsham Fire Station and Fire & Rescue Service Training Centre 

(CAB07_20/21)  
 

31.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Executive Director Place Services 
and Chief Fire Officer. 
  

31.2 The report was introduced by Cllr Duncan Crow, Cabinet Member for 
Fire and Rescue and Communities who outlined the need for the proposal 

in the context of the Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) and recent 
HMIC Inspection and the service and community benefits of the proposal.  
 

31.3 Cllr Joy Dennis, Chairman of the Horsham Fire Station Task and 
Finish Group Committee welcomed the decision and felt that it should 

proceed at pace.  
 
31.4 Cllr Steve Waight, Chairman of the Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny 

Committee noted that the operational need for the station and training 
facility had been required for some time and referred to the financial 

implications of a do nothing option, and the increase in training 
requirements. 
 

31.5 Cllr Dr James Walsh, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 
welcomed the decision and asked about the impact on response times for 

the second appliance at Horsham and about access to the technical and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



rescue assets currently contained at Horley. The Chief Fire Officer 

responded to the questions.  
 
31.6 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour group asked whether this 

was the right priority at the current time and whether all  effects been 
successfully mitigated. He noted the annual interest payments required 

and questioned whether this money could be spent on on-call firefighter 
crews. 
 

31.7 The Leader thanked the TFG for their deliberations on the proposal 
and the support for the service investment plans and noted it as a critical 

decision for the safety of West Sussex residents. He highlighted the 
commitment to improved resources and training facilities for firefighters, 
effectively equipping the service and providing resilience into the future. 

 
32.8 Resolved – that Cabinet: 

 
1. Endorses the delivery of Horsham Fire Station and FRS Training 

Centre at Highwood in Horsham with the allocation of £20.85m and 

additional design fees of £461,000 from the capital programme to 
fund the completion of the project 

2. Authorises the submission of applications for full planning 
permission for the project; 

3. subject to receipt of planning permission to enter into a construction 

contract with Willmott Dixon through the Southern Construction 
Framework and 

4. Confirms that the Fire and Rescue assets at Horley and Hurst Road 
Horsham and part of the site at Worthing, as detailed in the report, 

are declared surplus to all operational use. 
 

32.    Q1 Total Performance Monitor (CAB08_20/21)  

 
32.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services. 
 
32.2 The report was introduced by Cllr Jeremy Hunt, Cabinet Member for 

Finance who highlighted the stark financial reality of the impact of Covid-
19 and the significant impact on the economy. The Director of Finance and 

Support Services, Katharine Eberhart, outlined the effect of Covid-19 on 
performance targets, and the suspensions or changes to those targets to 
recognise the impact of the pandemic on performance. 

 
32.3 Cllr Joy Dennis, Chairman of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee noted the financial position in the first quarter TPM and 
recognised the requirement to suspend some performance measures in 
this context. She highlighted the care market pressures and increase in 

demand in the Children and Young People’s Services portfolio in particular. 
The Committee recommended that the Regulation, Audit and Accounts 

Committee review audit planning to highlight at the earliest opportunity 
issues in operational control processes.  
 

32.4 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group noted the impact of 
Covid-19 on sickness figures due to stress and anxiety and felt the welfare 

and mental health of Council employees should be a priority for Cabinet. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



He noted the impact of Covid-19 on health visits and asked if these were 

being undertaken virtually, the availability of respite care and mentioned 
the local concern at the scale of tree-felling due to Ash Dieback. 
 

32.5 Resolved – that Cabinet approves the proposed amendments to the 
performance indicators set out on pages 40 to 43 to reflect the suspension 

of a number of performance measures resulting from Covid-19 and new 
and amended targets for Children, Young People and Learning. 
 

33.    Appointments to Outside Bodies (CAB09_20/21)  
 

33.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 
33.2 Resolved – that Cabinet approves: 

 
1. The addition of the Local Government Association Coastal Special 

Interest Group to the County Council’s Outside Bodies list. 
2. The appointment of Cllr Roger Elkins to the Local Government 

Association Coastal Special Interest Group for the remainder of the 

County Council term (May 2021). 
 

34.    West Sussex County Council Response to Covid-19  
 
34.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. The report was 

introduced by Becky Shaw, Chief Executive who highlighted the growing 
concern caused by the limited laboratory capacity in the South East region 

for testing. She highlighted the fundamental for testing to enable the 
effective management of any local outbreak.  

 
34.2 Cllr Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults and Health advised 
that the number of cases in West Sussex had increased, however rates per 

100 thousand were low. She added that outbreak management was well 
organised and that essential guidance regarding hygiene and social 

distancing should continue to be strictly followed. She hoped the 
availability of testing would increase in the next five to six weeks but that 
currently demand was outstripping supply.  

 
34.3 The Director of Education and Skills, Paul Wagstaff, outlined that 

the return to school had been managed safely and effectively with high 
levels of pupils attending which were above the national average in West 
Sussex.  

 
34.4 Cllr Joy Dennis, Chairman of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee said that the level of testing was a concern and required in 
order to keep schools and businesses open. She welcomed the good work 
undertaken by the Education and Skills directorate to enable a safe 

environment for children to return to school. 
 

34.5 Cllr Andrew Barrett-Miles, Chairman of the Environment and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee welcomed the update and congratulated 
the efforts of the Highways directorate for their work now and into the 

future.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



34.6 Cllr Bryan Turner, Chairman of the Health and Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny Committee noted the TFG underway considering the varying 
responses to the pandemic. He highlighted the commitment to staff in the 
health and care sectors and thanked them for their hard work. He raised 

the national pressures on testing capacity, and finally noted the 
importance of clear and factual messaging regarding and local outbreaks. 

 
34.7 Cllr Steve Waight, Chairman of the Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny 
Committee noted the better response times in the service due to an 

increased number of available retained firefighters and the impact on 
some inspection work. 

 
34.8 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group suggested a more up 
to date picture of cases would have been useful and said that West Sussex 

residents were being put at risk due to capacity issues, and asked whether 
this encouraged more movement  and increased public health risks. He 

commented on the vulnerability of teaching staff. 
 
34.9 The Leader summarised that laboratory testing capacity was the 

biggest challenge for the Council at the current time, and that this made it 
difficult to properly grasp the extent of local cases. He advised the issue 

had been raised with Members of Parliament and in other appropriate 
public health forums to lobby for West Sussex.  
 

34.10 Resolved – that Cabinet note the update and discussion, including 
comments from scrutiny chairman and minority group leaders in the 

council’s response to the covid-19 pandemic. 
 

35.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
35.1 The next meeting of Cabinet would be held on 20 October 2020.  

 
The meeting ended at 1.07 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 

Key decision: Yes 
Unrestricted 

Ref: CAB10 (20/21) 
 

Cabinet 

20 October 2020 

Scope of services for a proposed Children's Trust  

Report by Executive Director of Children, Young People and Learning 

Electoral divisions: All 
 

Summary 

Following the Ofsted judgement of Children’s Services in May 2019, a Commissioner 
was appointed by the Secretary of State for Education.  His report (October 2019) 

concluded that the Council did not have the capacity or capability to deliver improved 
children’s services and recommended that an Alternative Delivery Model (ADM) should 

be created in the form of a Children’s Trust removing the direct control of the service 
from the County Council.  The Secretary of State subsequently directed the County 

Council to establish a Children’s Trust.  

This report sets out the plans and processes for the setting up of the Trust. It covers 
the areas over which the County Council has discretion for the form and content of the 
Trust, recommends particular options for these and explains the implications of the 

Trust for the Council’s responsibilities for Children’s Services and the role of elected 
members. 

The plans for the Trust and how it will operate will be captured in a Memorandum of 

Understanding (MoU) with the Department for Education (DfE) which will be finalised 
in due course. Some aspects are either prescribed by the DfE or may need to meet 
certain expectations raised by the DfE which requires assurance the Trust will have 

operational independence. Whilst the details will remain open for review and revision 
as the project develops the MoU will set the preferred direction or travel for the Trust 

and the approach the Council invites the DfE to agree. 

The DfE will meet the costs of the set-up of a Children’s Trust. These must be set out 
in a document for submission to the DfE which shows how they have been incurred.  

Once the proposals in this report have been agreed they will be captured in a final 

draft MoU for agreement with the DfE. The work for the establishment of the Trust will 
then be carried through to the proposed implementation date. 

The MoU needs to be signed off by the Secretary of State and so many of the 

proposals set out in the report and which will be included in the draft MoU have been 
prepared as part of close working with the DfE. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Recommendations 

(1) The Cabinet is invited to approve the proposals for the principal provisions for 
the Memorandum of Understanding with the Department for Education as the 
basis for the establishment of a Children’s Trust in accordance with the 

Direction given to the Council by the Secretary of State for Education. 

(2) That authority is given to the Chief Executive to sign the Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Department for Education based on the proposals for 

inclusion as approved by the Cabinet. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

 Following the Ofsted inspection report on services in May 2019, the Secretary of 
State for Education issued the County Council with a Direction under section 

497A(4B) of the Education Act 1996 and appointed a Commissioner, John 
Coughlan CBE, to prepare a report on how best to secure improvement in these 
services.  The Commissioner subsequently reported on various shortcomings in 

the Council and in the delivery of children’s services, which the County Council 
fully accepted and committed to address. 

 The Commissioner identified a number of areas of deficit in the Council’s 

arrangements for and the standards of its Children’s Services. His report also 
raised concerns about the constitutional position of the role of Director of 

Children’s Services and about specific aspects of the Council’s governance and 
culture which were considered to impede the Council’s capability and capacity to 
achieve improvement to its Children’s Services within a reasonable timescale. 

In the light of his findings, the Commissioner recommended that an Alternative 
Delivery Model (ADM) should be established to achieve sustainable 

improvement in the delivery of children’s services in West Sussex. In 
considering options for an ADM, the Commissioner recommended that it take 
the form of a Children’s Trust a model used in a number of other Councils 

across the country placed in a similar situation. 

1.3 This is consistent with the DfE presumption that, in cases of persistent or 
systemic failure, children’s social care service provision will be taken out of 

direct local authority control.  The County Council accepted the Commissioner’s 
findings, and the Secretary of State subsequently (November 2019) issued a 
second Direction to the Council to make preparations for the establishment of a 

[...]
isaged that the Trust would either secure “admitted body status” or be a 

"designated body" in relation to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). 
This would allow transferring staff and new joiners access to the LGPS. This 

would be determined in the implementation process 

2.12 The Children First improvement agenda would continue unabated and the plans 
now being finalised for a comprehensive service review would continue to be 
delivered whether or not the Trust were to take effect.  It is hoped that a 

service rebranded as a Children’s Trust would promote the recruitment of 
further high-quality social work staff 

The Memorandum of Understanding 

2.13 The County Council is required to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding 

(MoU) with the DfE for endorsement by the Secretary of State.  The MoU, whilst 
not being a legally enforceable agreement, represents a formal understanding 

between the County Council and the DfE to establish a Children’s Trust. It sets 
out a clear direction of travel. The MoU will set out the proposals for: 

• the proposed legal form of the Trust;  
• the scope of the services to be included in it; 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



• the Trust’s Board and other governance arrangements; 

• the Service Contract under which the performance, financial and other 
operational relationships between the Trust, the County Council and other 

stakeholders will be conducted; 
• the project timetable for creating the Trust, and the ‘Shadow Period’ 

leading up to its formal commencement proposed of 1st October 2021. 
 

Assets and Support Services 

2.14 The Council’s support services to enable the continued effective operation of the 

Trust will be supplied to the Trust through service level agreements. 

2.15 Arrangements for the use of Council buildings and other assets will be included 
in the project planning by reference to the need to ensure the Trust obtains a 

separate identity alongside operational independence and that the asse
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet 

20 October 2020 

Scope of Services for a Proposed Children’s Trust 

Report by Chairman of the Task and Finish Group – Scope of Services 

for a Proposed Children’s Trust 

Electoral divisions: All 

 

Summary 

The Scope of Services for a Proposed Children’s Trust Task and Finish Group (TFG) 
was established by the Children and Young People’s Services Scrutiny Committee. Its 
purpose was to scrutinise the proposed Cabinet decision on the proposals for the set-

up of a Children’s Trust, including the scope of services to include in the Trust, the 
start date and length of operation and the proposed governance arrangements.   

The TFG undertook its work at a single meeting on 9 October with the conclusions 

being forwarded for consideration by Cabinet on 20 October through this report.    

The TFG comprised the following members:  Cllr Ann Bridges, Cllr Heidi Brunsdon, Cllr 
Stephen Hillier (Chairman), Cllr Kirsty Lord, Cllr Sujan Wickremaratchi and Cllr Jacky 

Pendleton. 

The TFG considered the draft decision report and made its conclusions as set out 
below:  

Conclusions 

The Task and Finish Group: 

 
1. Supports the rationale for the inclusion of children’s social care, early help and 

education services into the scope of services of the Children’s Trust. 

 
2. Highlights the importance of ensuring the make-up of the Trust Board includes 

a wide range of skills and expertise that represents and supports education, 
social care and early help. 
 

3. Recommends that the future running and potential termination costs of the 
Children’s Trust are highlighted as a risk in the decision report as conversations 

are ongoing with the Department for Education, and that this is considered as 
an area for future scrutiny. 
 

4. Recommends that disruption to staff and the implications for morale and 
retention are highlighted as a potential risk in the decision report, given that 

staff will be moving into the Trust.      
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4
Appendix A



5. Supports that the Trust is implemented for an initial period of five years with an 

implementation date of 1 October 2021, recognising that the operating period 
of the Trust may change subject to the performance of the Trust. 

 
6. Supports the proposal that the County Council’s Executive Director of Children, 

Young People and Learning be appointed as Chief Executive of the Children’s 
Trust. 
 

7. Requests that detailed consideration be given in the Service Level Agreement of 
how the Trust will engage with other services within the County Council, upon 

which Children’s Services rely; and and how these relations will be managed.   
 

Stephen Hillier 

Chairman of the Task and Finish Group 

Contact Officer: Katherine De La Mora, Senior Advisor, 0330 222 2535 

katherine.delamora@westsussex.gov.uk 

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 4
Appendix A



 Key decision: No

 Unrestricted 
 Ref: n/a 

Cabinet  

20 October 2020 

Statement of Assurance and Annual Report 2019-2020 

Report by Chief Fire Officer 

Electoral division(s): All 
 

Summary 

The Fire Authority is statutorily required under the Fire and Rescue National 

Framework for England to produce an annual statement of assurance. The purpose of 
such a statement is to provide assurances that the Fire Authority follows the National 

Framework as set out by the Minister of State for Policing and the Fire Service in the 
following key areas: 

• Finance details 

• Governance 

• Operational performance 

• Framework requirements 

• Future improvements 

The Statement of Assurance is supported by an Annual Report that highlights key 

activity for the service last year, including the overall performance. The report covers 
the financial year from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. 

Recommendations  

That the contents of this report be reviewed along with attached draft submissions of 

the West Sussex Fire and Rescue Service Annual Statement of Assura
[...]
ons of the plan with partners via 

the Covid-19 governance hierarchy. A more detailed implementation plan will 
be brought together. Initial priorities are considered to be: 

 
• distribution of the extended infection control grant once further guidance 

is received as to the conditions 

• development of alternative accommodation to meet the needs of those on 
a hospital discharge pathway who are required to self-isolate before 

moving to a care home or other setting 

Page 85

Agenda Item 6
Appendix A



 

• establishing resource needed to deliver the plan and previously published 
guidance  

• building on the partnership work with care providers and the community 
and voluntary sector to further develop the plan 

• formalising joint commissioning arrangements 
• building appropriate capacity in the community – domiciliary care and bed 

based – for the winter period in relation to both Covid-19and broader 

anticipated winter pressures. 

 
 
 
 

Page 86

Agenda Item 6
Appendix A


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 For Decision: Scope of services for a proposed Children's Trust
	Item 4 - Appendix A

	5 For debate and discussion: Fire and Rescue Service Statement of Assurance and Annual Report
	Item 5 - Appendix A Statement of Assurance
	Item 5 - Appendix B Annual Report

	6 For debate and discussion: West Sussex County Council Response to Covid-19
	Item 6 - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 
 

20 October 2020 – At a virtual meeting of the Cabinet held at 10.30am with 
restricted public access. 
 

Present: 

 

Cllr Marshall (Chairman), Cllr Crow, Cllr Elkins, Cllr Hunt, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr N Jupp, 
Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Russell and Cllr Urquhart 

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Barrett-Miles 

 

Also in attendance: Cllr J Dennis, Cllr Hillier, Cllr M Jones, Cllr Turner, Cllr Waight 
and Cllr Walsh 

 
 

36.    Declarations of Interest  
 
36.1 No interests were declared.  

 
37.    Minutes  

 
37.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 

2020 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman.  
 

38.    Scope of services for a proposed Children's Trust  
 

38.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Executive Director of Children, 
Young People and Learning. 
 

38.2 The report was introduced by Cllr Jacquie Russell, Cabinet Member 
for Children and Young People who outlined that, following an inadequate 

Ofsted inspection of Children’s Services in early 2019 and subsequent 
Direction from the Secretary of State, the authority is required to establish 
a Trust service delivery model and to enter into a Memorandum of 

Understanding with the Department for Education (DfE). The model 
proposed will encompass the whole of the Children’s Services department, 

including Education and Skills, within the scope of the trust. Including the 
entire service within the Trust aligns with the recommendation of the 
Children’s Commissioner and maintains a clear and integrated approach as 

the service continues on its improvement journey. The Trust would 
become effective in October 2021.  

 
38.3 Cllr Stephen Hillier, Chairman of the scrutiny ‘services for a 
proposed Children’s Trust Task and Finish Group’ (TFG) provided the 

conclusions of the group: 
 There was unanimity that all services should sit within the trust. 

 The Board of the trust should comprise membership with solid 
experience, and that education and early help should be equally 
represented for effective overall delivery.  



 Future costs to the Council and disruption to staff were 

considered as potential risks and areas for potential future 
scrutiny. 

 Supported the implementation of the Trust, and that the 

Executive Director for Children, Young People and Learning be 
appointed as Chief Executive of the Trust. 

 That consideration be given to how the trust engages with other 
services within the County Council.  

 

38.4 Cllr Dr James Walsh, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 
highlighted that former mistakes within the service should be learnt from. 

He asked what the Trust would cost the taxpayer over the next three to 
five years and questioned how the Board would be subject to scrutiny, and 
how governance arrangements deal with accountability. The Cabinet 

Member for Children and Young People clarified these points.  
 

38.5 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group asked whether staff 
were protected by the Transfer of Undertakings Protection of Employment 
(TUPE) regulations and this was confirmed. He stated that all members 

should have been consulted on the scope of the Trust and commented that 
the proposed scope surrendered responsibility as the local education 

authority. He requested a progress update at full Council in March 2021.  
 
38.6 Resolved - that Cabinet: 

 
1. Approves the proposals for the principal provisions for the 

Memorandum of Understanding with the Department for Education 
as the basis for the establishment of a Children’s Trust in 

accordance with the direction given to the Council by the Secretary 
of State for Education. 

  

2. Gives authority to the Chief Executive to sign the Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Department for Education based on the 

proposals for inclusion as approved by the Cabinet. 
 

39.    For debate and discussion: Fire and Rescue Service Statement of 

Assurance and Annual Report  
 

39.1 Cabinet considered reports by the Chief Fire Officer.  
 
39.2 The reports were introduced by Cllr Duncan Crow, Cabinet Member 

for Fire and Rescue and Communities who outlined the requirement to 
produce a Statement of Assurance under the Fire and Rescue National 

Framework for England. He highlighted the governance arrangements of 
the Fire and Rescue Service through Cabinet and a newly established Fire 
and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee. The annual report highlighted 

operational performance, including improvement work, and Integrated 
Risk Management Plan (IRMP) actional plan delivery.   

 
39.3 Cllr Steve Waight, Chairman of the Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny 
Committee noted the improvement journey undertaken over the past 

eighteen months. The Committee felt the Annual Report was an excellent 
document which provided a comprehensive overview of the work of the 

Fire and Rescue Service, including prevention and protection. 



 

39.4 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group raised the reduction 
in performance and asked what steps had been taken to address this in 
high risk areas. He queried why incident statistics had not been published 

in the Statement of Assurance. The Chief Fire Officer responded to his 
questions. 

 
39.5 Resolved – that Cabinet reviews and notes the Statement of 
Assurance and Annual Report, and commends the content and work 

undertaken, taking into account the views of the Fire and Rescue Service 
Scrutiny Committee and Minority Group Leader.  

 
40.    For debate and discussion: West Sussex County Council Response 

to Covid-19  

 
40.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. The report was 

introduced by Cllr Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults and Health 
who advised that case numbers were increasing and a three-tier system 
had been introduced nationally. Laboratory capacity had been increased in 

Sussex and track and trace support, once set up, would make managing 
the pandemic at local level easier. A joint winter planning document 

devised with health services had been submitted to NHS England who had 
praised the plan as an exemplar and the best in the region.  
 

40.2 Dr Stephen Horsley, Interim Director of Public Health provided an 
update on local case figures and work on infection control. Lucy Butler, 

Executive Director for Children, Young People and Learning provided an 
update on the changing situation in schools in the county and provided 

figures of cases and attendance levels at schools.  
 
40.3 Cllr Bryan Turner, Chairman of the Health and Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny Committee noted that, although case numbers were increasing, 
they remain lower than the majority of the country and welcomed this. He 

highlighted that some care homes were not allowing new admissions or 
visitors and considered how passported funding to those homes could 
increase confidence in dealing with patients with the virus.  

 
40.1 Cllr Joy Dennis, Chairman of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee noted the Committee was reviewing the impact of Covid-19 
including additional cost pressures and that lobbying of the Government 
should continue in order to press for greater financial assistance. Covid-19 

had impacted business as usual performance indicators and temporary 
measures had been introduced to reflect the change in challenges.  

 
40.2 Cllr Stephen Hillier, Chairman of the Children and Young People’s 
Services Scrutiny Committee felt the response of WSCC to the pandemic 

was positive and had found the updates from Public Health and Education 
and Skills to have been timely and helpful. He noted that at its next 

meeting, the Committee would be considering the impact of the pandemic 
on children and educational outcomes.  
 

40.3 Cllr Steve Waight, Chairman of the Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny 
Committee referenced the HMICFRS inspection of WSCCs response to the 

Covid-19 pandemic and that scrutiny would await the outcomes from both 



this and the next full inspection to provide feedback to Cabinet in the 

intervening period. 
 
40.7 Cllr Dr James Walsh, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group noted 

that an effective track and trace system was crucial to control the virus.  
 

40.8 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group felt the testing 
capacity did not enable track and trace as an effective mechanism. He 
highlighted the different rates across the County and asked if this was 

being explored. He raised the economic implications across the county and 
questioned how the discretionary funding allocation was being advertised.  

 
40.9 Cabinet Members and the Chief Executive responded to the points 
raised in discussion. The Leader summarised that as the county entered a 

second wave of the virus, it was still recovering from the first, with further 
unprecedented challenges expected. Lobbying to government had 

increased and conversations were taking place with Members of 
Parliament who were keen to understand the local challenges.  
 

40.10 Resolved – that Cabinet notes the update and discussion, including 
comments from Scrutiny Chairman and Minority Group Leaders in the 

council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 

41.    Emerging Issues  

 
40.1 Cllr Jacquie Russell, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 

advised that Ofsted was currently undertaking a focussed visit, the 
findings of which would be published in early December on the Council’s 

website.  
 

42.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
42.1 The next meeting of Cabinet would be held on 24 November 2020.  

 


